months (45) respectively. Excluding any derivatives, the Group’s effective inter-
est rate was 3.5% (3.3) and the average interest duration was 42 months (41).

Outstanding derivative
instruments related to
interest rate risk

2014 2013

Fair
value

Nominal
amount

Fair
value

Nominal
amount

Interest rate swaps,
fair value hedge

Assets MSEK 160 MUSD 200 MSEK 186 MUSD 200

Liabilities – –  – –

Interest rate swaps,
cash flow hedge

Assets – – –  –

Liabilities  MSEK 148 MEUR 275 MSEK 15 MEUR 275

The following tables show the estimated effect, in MSEK, of a parallel upward
and downward shift of one percentage point (100 basis points) in all interest
rates on external loans and on interest rate swaps hedging the loans.

The first table shows the estimated effect on the profit and loss before
taxes. The second table shows the fair value effect on loans and interest rate
swaps reported at fair value. Certain loans are reported at their amortized cost
and are therefore not affected by changes in interest rate levels. For the main
part of the interest rate swaps, fair value hedge accounting or cash flow hedge
accounting is applied, therefore the impact on earnings is small.

Interest sensitivity, earnings 2014 2013

Earnings impact Earnings impact

Market interest rate +1% –32 –48

Market interest rate –1% 32 48

Interest sensitivity, fair value 2014 2013

Earnings
impact

OCI
impact

Earnings
impact

OCI
impact

Market interest rate +1% 5  118 4 127

Market interest rate –1% –5 –126 –4 –135

Currency risk
The Group is present in various geographical markets and undertakes trans-
actions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently exposures to
exchange rate fluctuations arise. This affects both transaction exposure (cash
flow) and translation exposure (balance sheet). These two different exposures
are explained separately below.

Transaction exposure
Group currency risk policy
Transaction exposure risk is the risk that profitability is negatively affected
by changes in exchange rates, affecting cash flows in foreign currencies in the
operations. Due to the Group’s presence in various markets, there are inflows